Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report R2 - 3 8
Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
Name of Company Company number
McClure Naismith LLP 50301685

{a) Insert full IWe (g)

name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

FRP Advisory LLP
Apex 3

95 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh

EH12 5HD

Thomas Campbell MacLennan

Alexander lain Fraser

FRP Advisory LLP

Suite 2B, Johnstone House
52-54 Rose Street
Aberdeen

AB10 1UD

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert date(s) {b) 28 February 2019

(b) 27 August 2019

-

Signed

Dated

T om /S

Joint Administrator(s)

'31’({/1

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

§: LT

14/08/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Cc

SATURDAY

#351

Thomas Campbell MacLennan
FRP Advisory LLP
Apex 3
95 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh
EH12 EHD
+44 (0)330 055 5455

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




McClure Naismith LLP (In Administration)

The Administrator’s Progress Report for the period 28 February 2019 to 27 August 2019

Issued: 13 September 2019



Contents and abbreviations

Section
1.
2,
3.

Appendix
A.

Content
Progress of the Administration in the pericd
Estimated Outcome for the creditors

Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment
costs

Content

Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment
of the Administrators

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the
Period and cumulatively

Receipts and payments account for the period and cumulative
Form 2.20B (Scot) — Administrators” Progress Report

Form 2.22B (Scot) — Notice of extension of period of administration

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP FRP Advisory LLP

The Company ~ McClure Naismith LLP (In Administration)}

The Administrators Thornas Campbell MacLennan and Alexander Iain
Fraser of FRP Advisory LLP

The Period The reporting period 28/2/19 - 27/8/19

CvL Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

QFCH Qualifying floating charge holder

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs



1. Progress of the Administration

Work undertaken during the period
During the period work continued to ingather outstanding book debts of the LLP.

In conjunction with the former partners the identification and transfer of client funds
continued during the period. A significant value of client funds Is still held in trust and
these wili be transferred to other legal firms or returned to the client. Any amounts
which cannot be allocated in this manner will be consigned.

Attached at Appendix C is a receipts and payments account detailing both
transactions for the period of this report and alse cumulatively since my appointment
as Administrator.

Extension to the initial period of appointment

The initial 12 month period of the administration ended on 27 August 2016, The period
was extended for a period of 12 months with the consent of the creditors to 27 August
2017. Further extensions have since been granted by the Court of Session with the
current automatic end date being 28 August 2019,

As stated in previous progress reports, there remains a considerable amount of funds
to return to clients and that this process would not be completed by the automatic
end date of 28 August 2019 and as such a further extension was to be sought from
the court.

This extension was granted on 23 August 2019 and the new automatic end date is
now 28 August 2020,

Anticipated exit strategy

It is anticipated that at the conclusion of the administration it will be brought to a
close by moving the LLP to dissoiution.




2. Estimated Outcome for the creditors

Estimated outcome for the creditors

As a result of the additional time and increased legal costs incurred dealing with the
fragmentation of the LLP and the transfer of clients and client files to firms not party
to sale agreements, together with the lower than anticipated realisations from debtors
and work in progress as outlined above, it is unlikely that there will be a distribution
to any class of creditor.




3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs

Administrators’ remuneration

The approved proposals set out that the Administrators’ remuneration should be
calculated on a time cost basis.

A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the period of this report is attached at
Appendix B. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different
members of staff depending on the level of complexity and the experience required.
Time is charged to the case in maximum units of six minutes. Charge-out rates are
based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support
staff are not directly charged tc the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable
case specific matters.

To date, post appointment remuneration of £517,518.50 has been approved by the
secured lender. To date £491,793.80 has been drawn. Actual time costs for the post
appointment peried to the date of this report are £783,722.50 plus VAT and outlays
of £409.58 plus VAT. Fees drawn will be limited to funds in hand.

Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually. Details of FRP's charge out rates are
included at Appendix B.

The Administrators’ remuneration is approved by the secured creditor.
Administrators’ disbursements

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the period of this report are set out in Appendix B.

Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

As outlined in the Administrators’ Propesais pre appeintment time of £218,080.25
plus VAT and disbursements of £1,440.70 plus VAT was incurred and this has been
approved by the secured creditor and fully drawn.

Legal fees relating to the pre appointment period of £59,709.00 plus VAT were aiso
incurred and paid following approval from the secured creditor.



Appendix A
Statutory Information

MCCLURE NAISMITH LLP (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

COMPANY INFORMATION: Administrator(s): Thomas Campbell MacLennan & Alexander Iain Fraser

Address of FRP Advisory LLP

Other trading names: None Administrator(s): Apex 3, 95 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh, EH12 5HD

Company number: SO301685 Date of 28/08/2015

_ appointment of
Registered office: Apex 3, 95 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh, EH12 Administrator(s):
5HD ,

Court in which Court of Session

Previous registered office: 292 St. Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 5TQ administration
proceedings

Business address: 292 St. Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 5TQ were brought:
Court reference  n/a
number!
Appointor The members of the LLP
details:

Previous office None
holders, if any:



Appendix B
Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the period and cumulative




FRP SIP 9 Report - Period cost report

Naismith LLP (In Administration)
Time charged for the period 28 February 2019 to 27 August 2019

Junior Professional & Total Cost
_sm:mmmqv ! _u__.mnﬁoqw O_rm_ _uqo*mmw_o:m, m:nuon Total Hours £ ><mqmmo Hrly Rate £

630° - g4l i TR e T 4564700 165:50

.2, Num ocA , 370.00

140,00: 280.00

. B A . _ &40 . , ; . 4,030.00 325.00
._.08_ Hours 22.40 1.058 6.30 29.75 8,472.00 284.77

Disbursements for the period

FRP Charge outrates ~~ From S ) . 28 February 2019 to 27 August 2019
|Grade , 1stluly 2013; 1st May 2016, 15t May 2019 Value £
:Appointment taker / Partner 370-400' 370-450] 370-495 Category 1 B ‘
\Menagers / Directors . 270-370;  280-370:  280-370) Parking L . 6825
Otwer Professional | 1e0225. 165230 185230  Postage S 32324
|Junior Professional & Support _70-105! 80-110. _80-110] | mmwwmz_nmm - S ‘MMM_.W@H
__Category 2 L o .
Car/Mileage Recharge ' 21.60
Grand Total 645.61

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevalling at the time the cost was incurred

Printed 11/09/2019



Appendix C

Receipts and payments account for the period and cumulative




McClure Naismith LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/02/2019 From 2BfOB{2015
of Affalrs To 27/08/2019 To 27082019
£ £ E
RSSET REALISATIONS
Furnlture & Equipment NIL 1,500.00
WIP NIL 141,382.69
Book Debts 195.54 734,311.23
Rent NIL (3,164.79)
Petty Cash NIL 423,81
Bank Interest Gross 132.64 609,20
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 4,399,81
Other refunds NIl 14,875.29
328.18 894,337.24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 420,00
Office Holders Fess NI 711,314.75
Gffice Holders Expenses NIL 1,440,70
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 4,192,50
Legal & Professional fees NIL 143,327.40
Transportation NIL 320.00
Storage Costs 403.31 18,977.08
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 240.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 75.00
Insurance of Assats NIL 635,16
Bank Charges - Ficating NIL 155.00
(403.31) {881,697.59)
(75.13) 12,638,65
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Flpating 95,41
Bank 1 Current 2433.65
Bank 2 Current 11,721.45
Funds retained for Third Parties 31,152.66
Post Administration Client Funds 475,047.72
Trade Creditors 338.35
Cllent funds {474,706.50)
Funds retained for third parties {33,443.09)
12,639.65

\/.\\

Thomas Campbell MacLennan
Joint Adminlstrator

1PS SQL Ver, 2012,10 11 September Z01¥ 1+:25




Appendix D
Form 2.20B (Scot) — Administrators’ Progress Report




Rule 2,38

Form 2.20B(Scot)

The insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report mN x w m

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the [nsolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Gompany Company number
McClurs Naismith LLP 50301685
(8) Insert full 1\We (a)
namey{s} and Thomas Campbell MacLenrnan Alexander lain Fraser
addresa(es) of FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
admintstrators) Apex 3 Suite 2B, Johnstone House
896 Haymarket Terrace 52-54 Rose Streat
Edinburgh Aberdeen
EH12 SHD AB1o 1UD

agminisirator{s} of the above company attach a progress report for tha period

from to
() Insant dates) {b) 28 February 2019 {B} 27 August 2019
Signed A v \/}f
Joint Administrator(s)
Dated Hrw f_ \— _\ \Q_

Contact Detalis:

‘You do net have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but If
yeu do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Thomas Campbeli MacLennan
FRP Advisory LLP
Apex 3
95 Hayrmarket Terrace
Edinburgh
EH12 5HD
+44 (0)330 0566 5455
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companles at-
Gompanles Housa, 4 Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 8FF
DXED23§ Edinburgh 17 LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Scfiware Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Appendix E

Form 2.22B (Scot) — Notice of extension of period of administration




Rule 2.44

{a) Insert full
nama(s) and
address(es) of

administrator{a)

{b) Insart nams and
address of
raglsienad

offica of company

{c) Insart date of
appelntmant

(d) Insert name of
appointor/applicant

(a) Inaert date

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if

Form 2.22B(Scot)

R2.44

Purguant to paragraph 77(2} or 78(5) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.44 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

The insolvency Act 1986

Notice of extension of periaod
of administration

Name of Company Company number
McClure Naismith LLP 50301885

IWe (a)

Thomas Campbell MacLennan Alexander lain Fraser

FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP

Apex 3 Suite 2B, Johnstohe House
85 Haymarket Terrace 52-54 Rose Street

Edinburgh, ER12 8HD Aberdeen, AB10 1UD

having been appelnted administrator(s) of {b) MeClure Naismith LLP
Apex 3 95 Haymarket Terrace Edinburgh EH12 5HD (‘the company'}

on {c} 28 August, 2015
by (d} Bank of Scotland pic
hereby give notice that the administration has been extended:

by otder of the court
undil {e) 28 August 2020

gon [ T

Signed ’

Jaint/ Administrator(s)

Dated rw/f} / 5\

Thomas Campbell MacLennan
FRP Advisory LLP

you do, it will help Companles House to | Apex 3

contact you If there Js a query on the 95 Haymarket Terrace
form. Edinburgh
EH12 5HD
The contact information that you give +44 (0)330 085 5455
will be visible to searchers of tha DX Number DX Exchange

publie racord

‘When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Reglstrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Gompanies House, 4% Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 138 Fountainbridge,

Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
RXEDZ235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 EdInburgh 2

Sofwars Suppiled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

P760/19 Note: McClure Nalsmith LLP to extend admin

Addleshaw Goddard

23 August 2019

Lord Bannatyne

The Lord Ordinary, having considered the note and in respect that the noters intimated to
the creditors by letter dated 31 July 2019, number 17/3 of process, that they would apply
for an extension of the administration, and provided the creditors with a reasonable date

by which any objections to such an extension were to be received and no objections have

been received, and that the secured creditors have confirmed their consent thereto by

letter, no.17/5 of process:

1. dispenses with service, intimation and advertisement of the import of the note;

2. orders that the term In office of the noters as the joint administrators of McClure
Naismith LLP (In administration) {company number S0301685) shall be extended
up to and including 28 August 2020, in terms of paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule

81 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

3. finds the expenses of, and Incldental to, this note to be expenses in the

administration and decerns.

Author: Louise Cranston Page 1l of 1




SZ:HT 6107 +2quidas 1T

Jojesjsjujwpy wior

veuusep [jeqdwed sewoy |

S9°6£9°CT

(60°crt'cE)
(057902 'vLt)
SE'gee
CLLPO'SLY
99°ZST'TE
SHTeL'TT
SOEEP’T

— /)~

01°Z10Z "43A 105 Sdl

saryed pay) Joy paueyal spung

Spuny 1D

sio)pal) apell

Spun4 JUSI[D) UONEASILILIPY 150d
SaIled pAYL 40§ pauleyas spund
URLIND 7 dueg

JULIND T ueg

1#'56 Buneo|d - 9|qRISACIDY 1A
A9 G31INISTA4TY

59'6£9°CT (€1°SZ)

{65°£69'1788) (1€°€0p)

00°8ST TIN Buneold - ssbuey) yueqd

91'se9 IIN 51955y JO aoueinsuj

00'SL TJIN BuisiziaApy Alojniels

00°0pC 1IN [1ef JO uonoalg-2y

80°L46'8T 1€°€0 53500 abeIo)S

00°0cE 1IN uoneuodsuet |

Ob'LT6'EPT 1IN Sso9) |euoIssajold g [eba

05261y 1IN (1) 994 stenjep/sjuaby

0L 0¥b'T JIN sasuadxg SJOPIOH DWO

SLPIETTL JIN $994 SI9P|OH 2O

00°0cr TIN puog Jinads
SNOLLYSITY3Yd 40 1S0D

bT LEE'V68 81'8CE

62°G/8'PT TIN spunyal JBy10

18°66E'Y JIN (1ou=q)/snjdang Buipedt

02’609 #9'2ET SSOU0) 1S2IMUT yueyg

18°€CP TIN ysed Anad

(6£'¥91'€) 1IN Uy

ETTTIEPEL v5'G6T s1qeQ Yoog

6978 THT 1IN dIM

007005'T 1IN juewdinb3 g ainjuing

SNOLLVSTTVAY 1355V

F E 7

610Z/80/LZ 0L 6T0Z/80/LT 0oL slieydy jo

§10Z/80/8C wold 61T0Z/T0/8T wold USRS

sjuawied B s3diaday Jo Alewiwing siojelsiuiupy Juior
(uonessiulwpy ug)
dT11 YywsieN ainpin



